interest rates on 31 December 2010 had been 50 base points higher (lower), the impact for the variable rate borrowings in finance expense

would have been TUSD 109 higher (lower).

Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures.

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is

not the entity’s functional currency. To manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions the Group may use

forward contracts, transacted by the Group finance department.

The sensitivity is based on the exposure on 31 December based on assumptions that have been deemed reasonable by Management,

showing the impact on profit or loss before tax as well as on equity. The Group uses historical volatilities of the currency pairs below to

determine the reasonable shift.

The following table summarizes the Group’s sensitivity to currency exposures regarding balance sheet positions of the main currencies at

31 December.

31.12.11 31.12.11 31.12.11 31.12.10 31.12.10 31.12.10
in TUSD Reasonable “Impact” on “Impact” Reasonable “Impact” on “Impact”

shift profit or loss on equity shift profit or loss on equity
before tax before tax

EUR/CHF +/–5% +/–348 +/–1 593 +/–5% +/–980 +/–289

USD/CHF +/–10% +/–211 +/–1 112 +/–10% +/–54 +/–1 836

USD/BRL +/–15% +/–0 +/–1 935 +/–15% +/–99 +/–11 906

CHF/BRL +/–15% +/–3 +/–5 865 +/–15% +/–0 +/–5 514

CHF/XAF +/–15% +/–0 +/–2 339 +/–15% +/–0 +/–4 302

Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risks because of unlisted investments held by the Group and classified as available for sale

or at fair value through profit or loss. At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value was USD 0.6 million (2010:

USD 3.5 million). Please refer to Note 12. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

Precious Woods Annual Report 2011 – Precious Woods Group financial statements 61

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk management is centralized at the Group head office and monitored through cash-flow forecasts. The subsidiaries provide